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HOUSE BILL 393

4444TH LEGISLATURETH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO -  - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSIONFIRST SESSION, 1999, 1999

INTRODUCED BY

Rick Miera

 FOR THE LEGISLATIVE EDUCATION STUDY COMMITTEE

AN ACT

ALLOWING SCHOOL DISTRICTS TO KEEP THEIR SCHOOLS OPEN LONGER TO

OFFER CLASSES IN THE EVENING HOURS AND ON WEEKENDS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

Section 1.  Section 22-2-8.1 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1986,

Chapter 33, Section 2, as amended) is amended to read:

"22-2-8.1.  LENGTH OF SCHOOL DAY--MINIMUM.--

A.  Regular students shall be in school-directed

programs, exclusive of lunch, for a minimum of the following:

(1)  kindergarten, two and one-half hours per

day or four hundred fifty hours per year;

(2)  grades one through six, five and one-half

hours per day or nine hundred ninety hours per year; and

(3)  grades seven through twelve, six hours

per day or one thousand eighty hours per year.
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B.  Nothing in this section precludes a local

school board from setting length of school days in excess of

the minimum requirements established by Subsection A of this

section or from offering extended instructional hours during

the regular school day, evenings or weekends to offer

additional or alternative instructional programs to meet the

needs of the school district .  

C.  The state superintendent may waive the minimum

length of school days in those districts where such minimums

would create undue hardships as defined by the state board."

- 2 -
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FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION, 1999

February 24, 1999

Mr. Speaker:

Your EDUCATION COMMITTEE, to whom has been referred

HOUSE BILL 393

has had it under consideration and reports same with

recommendation that it DO PASS, and thence referred to the
APPROPRIATIONS AND FINANCE COMMITTEE.

Respectfully submitted,

                                 

Rick Miera, Chairman
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Adopted                        Not Adopted                         

(Chief Clerk) (Chief Clerk)

Date                

The roll call vote was  13  For  0  Against

Yes: 13

Excused: Burpo, Marquardt, Wright

Absent: None

J:\99BillsWP\H0393
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FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE
FIRST SESSION, 1999

February 27, 1999

Mr. Speaker:

Your APPROPRIATIONS AND FINANCE COMMITTEE, to
whom has been referred

HOUSE BILL 393

has had it under consideration and reports same with

recommendation that it DO PASS, amended as follows:

1.  On page 2, line 7, strike “the school district” and

insert in lieu thereof “students”.

Respectfully submitted,

                                

Max Coll, Chairman
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Adopted                        Not Adopted                         

(Chief Clerk) (Chief Clerk)

Date                

The roll call vote was  12  For  0  Against

Yes: 12

Excused: Buffett, Coll, Larrañaga, Marquardt, Watchman

Absent: None

J:\99BillsWP\H0393



un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l
] 

= 
de

le
te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE
FIRST SESSION, 1999

Page 7

.125265.1

     FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE
     FIRST SESSION, 1999

March 14, 1999

Mr. President:

Your EDUCATION COMMITTEE, to whom has been referred

     HOUSE BILL 393, as amended

has had it under consideration and reports same with

recommendation that it DO PASS.

Respectfully submitted,

__________________________________

Cynthia Nava, Chairman 
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Adopted_______________________ Not

Adopted_______________________

          (Chief Clerk)                          (Chief Clerk)

                  Date ________________________

The roll call vote was  7 For  1 Against

Yes: 7

No: Adair

Excused: Garcia, Lopez

Absent: None

H0393ED1
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